

No. 23-05

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

CHESTER CAMPBELL, PETITIONER

V.

ARTHUR SHELBY, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 2

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

1. Statement of Facts..... 1

2. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. DISMISSALS UNDER *HECK V. HUMPHREY* DO NOT CONSTITUTE “STRIKES” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT WHEN THE CLAIM WAS DISMISSED SOLELY PURSUANT TO *HECK*. 7

A. Claims Dismissed Under *Heck* Are Not Presumptively Frivolous or Malicious Because They Are Not Utterly Baseless or Brought with an Improper Purpose..... 10

B. Claims Dismissed Under *Heck* Do Not Automatically Fail to State a Claim Because the Text of § 1983 Does Not Require Favorable Termination..... 11

1. Plaintiffs are not required to plead or prove favorable termination within the complaint of a § 1983 claim. 13

2. Counting *Heck* dismissals as “strikes” runs counter to the PLRA’s purpose because *Heck* bars suits based on the prematurity of the claim..... 17

C. Holding That *Heck* Dismissals Constitute Strikes Under the PLRA Would Place Yet Another Barrier Between Indigent Prisoners and Their Fundamental Right to Access the Courts. 19

II.	UNDER THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>KINGSLEY V. HENDRICKSON</i> , THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ONLY REQUIRES A PRETRIAL DETAINEE TO SATISFY AN OBJECTIVE STANDARD WHEN PROVING THE DEFENDANT’S STATE OF MIND IN A FAILURE TO PROTECT CLAIM.....	21
A.	The Fourteenth Circuit Correctly Applied the <i>Kingsley</i> Objective Standard to Mr. Shelby’s Fourteenth Amendment Claim Because Pretrial Detainees Are Entitled to Heightened Constitutional Protections Under the Due Process Clause.....	24
1.	<i>Kingsley</i> applies to failure to protect claims because pretrial detainees receive heightened constitutional protection.....	25
2.	The Sixth and Ninth Circuits’ holdings demonstrate that Petitioner acted in an objectively unreasonable manner.....	28
B.	Even if the Subjective Standard Is Applied, Mr. Shelby Plausibly Alleged That Petitioner Failed to Protect Him in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.	33
1.	Petitioner did not need to know of Mr. Shelby’s specific history to recognize a substantial risk of serious harm.	33
2.	Petitioner disregarded the substantial risk to Mr. Shelby.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 12, 33

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 22

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 21, 26, 27

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 13

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... 8

City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital,
463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... 21

Denton v. Hernandez,
504 U.S. 25 (1992)..... 10

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 22, 28, 33

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... *passim*

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... *passim*

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 12, 14, 15, 17

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... *passim*

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit,
507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... 14

<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	8
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	16
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	10
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	18
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	16
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	18
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>Voorhees v. Jackson</i> , 35 U.S. 449 (1836).....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8
